http://masb.org.my/pdf/MFRS%201%20042015.pdf

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

  3

A2. Accounting Policies (continued)

The Group plans to apply the abovementioned accounting standards, interpretations

and amendments, where applicable:

 from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2019 for those accounting

standard, interpretation and amendments that are effective for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2019; and

 from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2020 for those amendments that

are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

The Group does not plan to apply MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts that is effective for

annual periods beginning on 1 January 2021 as it is not applicable to the Group.

The Group is currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption

of the abovementioned accounting standards, interpretations and amendments.

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

  4

 A2. Accounting Policies (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the 3 months ended 31 December 2017

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 73,411   599   74,010

Cost of sales (48,762)   (518)   (49,280)

Gross profit 24,649   81   24,730

Operating expenses (13,299)   69   (13,230)

Other operating income 819   -   819

Profit from operations 12,169   150   12,319

Finance costs (1,493)   (227)   (1,720)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,236)   -   (1,236)

Profit before taxation 9,440   (77)   9,363

Taxation (2,176)   77   (2,099)

Profit for the period 7,264   -   7,264

Other comprehensive income

   Foreign exchange translation difference (433)   -   (433)

Total comprehensive income 6,831   -   6,831

Profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company 6,525   25   6,550

Non-controlling Interest 739   (25)   714

Profit for the period 7,264   -   7,264

Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 6,200   25   6,225

Non-controlling Interest 631   (25)   606

Total comprehensive income 6,831   -   6,831

Basic earnings per share (sen) 1.28   1.29

Diluted earnings per share (sen)  1.22   1.23

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

  5

A2. Accounting Policies (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 September 2018

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 100,641   -   100,641

Investment properties 76,419   -   76,419

Inventories - land held for property development 27,815   123,680   151,495

Deferred tax assets 2,591   2,527   5,118

207,466   126,207   333,673

Current assets

Property development costs 221,093   (221,093)   -

Inventories 147,822   82,723   230,545

Contract assets -   2,661   2,661

Contract costs -   10,693   10,693

Trade and other receivables 102,246   -   102,246

Prepayments 980   -   980

Tax recoverable 2,849   -   2,849

Cash and cash equivalents 102,645   -   102,645

577,635   (125,016)   452,619

TOTAL ASSETS 785,101   1,191   786,292

EQUITY

Share capital 265,028   -   265,028

Treasury shares (13,620)   -   (13,620)

Reserves and retained earnings 216,545   (2,204)   214,341

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 467,953   (2,204)   465,749

Non-controlling interest 22,847   (80)   22,767

TOTAL EQUITY 490,800   (2,284)   488,516

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 62,101   -   62,101

Other payables 7,536   -   7,536

Deferred tax liabilities 5,802   -   5,802

75,439   -   75,439

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 118,506   -   118,506

Trade and other payables 97,183   (2,684)   94,499

Contract liabilities -   6,159   6,159

Provision for warranties 570   -   570

Taxation 2,603   -   2,603

218,862   3,475   222,337

TOTAL LIABILITIES 294,301   3,475   297,776

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 785,101   1,191   786,292

Net assets per share (RM) 0.93   0.92

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

  6

A2. Accounting Policies (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the 3 months ended 31 December 2017

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 9,440   (77)   9,363

Adjustments  3,025   227   3,252

Operating profit before changes in working capital 12,465   150   12,615

Changes in working capital:

   Inventories 2,875   (326)   2,549

   Prepayments (226)   -   (226)

   Contract assets -   6,736   6,736

   Contract costs -   (467)   (467)

   Property development costs (11,253)   11,253   -

   Trade and other receivables 5,507   (7,343)   (1,836)

   Trade and other payables 8,154   -   8,154

   Cash and bank balance held under Housing Development Account 584   -   584

   Cash generated from operations 18,106   10,003   28,109

   Provision for warranties utilised (213)   -   (213)

   Tax paid net of refund (1,720)   -   (1,720)

   Net cash generated from operating activities 16,173   10,003   26,176

Cash flows from investing activities

   Additions of: -

   - property, plant and equipment (227)   (227)

   - inventories - land held for property development -   (9,776)   (9,776)

   Interest received 468   -   468

   Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 241   (9,776)   (9,535)

Cash flows from financing activities

   Repayment of borrowings - net (1,422)   -   (1,422)

   Interest paid (1,345)   (227)   (1,572)

   Purchase of own shares (145)   -   (145)

   Net cash used in financing activities (2,912)   (227)   (3,139)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 13,502   -   13,502

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 60,242   -   60,242

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash held (220)   -   (220)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 73,524   -   73,524

Cash and cash equivalents

   Cash and bank balance and deposits placed with licensed banks 81,503   81,503